SERIAL B4707

## MUNICIPAL AND SHIRE COUNCILS (NURSES) CONCILIATION COMMITTEE

## INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by the New South Wales Nurses' Association, industrial organisation of employees.

(No. IRC 1841 of 1996)

Before the Honourable Mr Justice Maidment

16 August 1996

## **ORDER**

The Industrial Relations Commission orders that —

1. There be established a new Municipal and Shire Councils (Nurses) Conciliation Committee for the industries and callings of —

All nurses registered or enrolled in accordance with the *Nurses Act* 1991, in the employ of shires or municipal councils or of an organisation or committee which provides a community nursing service or a home nursing service (as defined in the *Home Nursing Subsidy Act* 1956) and which is associated with or sponsored by or through a shire or municipal council in the State;

excepting persons employed by —

The Council of the City of Sydney;

The Council of the City of Newcastle;

County Councils conducting electricity undertakings.

- 2. The said committee shall consist of two representatives of employers and two representatives of employees.
- 3. The representatives of employers shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, one by the Local Government Association of New South Wales and one by the Shires Association of New South Wales.
- 4. The representatives of employees shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, by the New South Wales Nurses' Association.

NOTE: Where a matter before the Conciliation Committee concerns only a member or members of the Federated Municipal and Shire Council Employees' Union of Australia, New South Wales Division, who is/are not also member(s) of the New South Wales Nurses' Association, the Federated Municipal and Shire Council Employees' Union of Australia, New South Wales Division, shall have alternate nominating rights to sit as a member of the Conciliation Committee in place of the member appointed upon the nomination of the New South Wales Nurses' Association.

5. This order shall take effect on and from 16 August 1996.

G. I. MAIDMENT, J.

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.